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DISCUSSION: The application for permanent resident status under the Legal Immigration Family Equity
(LIFE) Act was denied by the District Director, New York, New York, and is now before the Administrative
Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be rejected, .

The director denied the application because the applicant failed to establish that he satisfied the "basic citizenship
skills" required under section 1104(c)(2)(E) of the LIFE Act and failed to appear for a retest.

On appeal, the applicant states that he did not receive notice of the appointment for his retest.

An affected party filing from within the' United States has 30 days from the date of an adverse decision to file
. an appeal. An appeal received after the 30-day period has tolled will not be accepted. The 30-day period for

submitting an appeal begins three days after the Notice of Decision is mailed. 8 C.F.R. § 245a.20(b)(l).

The director's decision ofNovember 1,2004 informed the applicant that his appeal must be filed with the district
office. Further, the Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal to the Administrative Appeals Unit, notifies the applicant that
the form must be filed with the office that rendered the unfavorable decision. However, the applicant submitted
his appeal directly to the AAO, who returned it with instructions on where to properly file the appeal. The district
office received the properly filed appeal on December 30, 2004, 59 days after the director issued her decision.
Therefore, the appeal was untimely filed.

ORDER: The appeal is rejected as untimely filed.


